
From: Suzie@suziewolfer.com
To: JWMTR Exhibits
Subject: Senate Bill 860
Date: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 7:24:21 PM

To Whom I May Concern:

We strongly support SB 860 because It will require state enforcement of the existing 
Oregon Mental Health Parity Law to ensure Oregon consumers have full access to needed 
mental health services. 

Our clients and patients have been harmed by poor enforcement of Oregon’s Mental Health 
Parity Law but denying them important services when they do not pay for 55” sessions, when 
they arbitrarily change contract terms, in some cases forcing therapists to take a 30% cut in 
reimbursement, delaying payment, requiring expensive case reviews that burden therapists 
and do not help improve client care.  When we are unable to let clients know their benefit 
amounts and then after 3 - 4 sessions, find out their insurance has been changed, 
reimbursement rates have been changed leaving the client with a larger than estimated bill.

Please vote in favor of this important bill.  Quality mental health services ends up costing 
insurance companies less when their clients are relieved of stress, anxiety and depression that 
when untreated, lead to more surgical referrals, more emergency care and more expensive 
specialty referrals.  When clients get better, they are healthier.

Thank you for your time and the important work you do.

Warmly,

Suzie Wolfer LCSW,  SEP
Co-Owner of Counseling services of Portland 

Janet Carey LPC <Janet@counseling-pdx.com>,
Gael Nance LCSW <gael@counseling-pdx.com>, 
Christine Bjornstad <Christine@counseling-pdx.com>, 
Susan Doak LPC <Susan@counseling-pdx.com>, 
Jonelle Richards LCSW <jonelle@counseling-pdx.com>, 
Suzie Wolfer LCSW SEP <Suzie@suziewolfer.com>, 
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Jessica Brunelle LPC <jess@counseling-pdx.com>, 
Amber Marinoff LMFT <Amber@counseling-pdx.com>
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